## FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO MASTER INDENTURE OF TRUST

This First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust, dated as of April 1, 2002, is between the COLORADO HOUSING AND FINANCE AUTHORITY, a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (the "Authority"), and ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, duly organized, existing and authorized to accept and execute trusts of the character herein set out under and by virtue of the laws of the United States of America (the "Trustee").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Trustee entered into a Master Indenture of Trust dated as of October 1, 2001 (the "Master Indenture"), and desire to amend and supplement the Master Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained and contained in the Master Indenture, the Authority and the Trustee agree as follows:

Section 1. Section 1.1 of the Master Indenture is hereby amended by the addition of the following definitions:

"Targeted Area" means a "targeted area" within the meaning of Section 143 of the Code.

"Targeted Area Residence" means a "targeted area residence" within the meaning of Section 143 of the Code.

- Section 2. Section 5.2(b) of the Master Indenture is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - (b) Use of Acquisition Account.
- (i) Proceeds of the Bonds and other moneys deposited in the Acquisition Account shall be applied to make or purchase Mortgage Loans in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture; provided, however, that such Mortgage Loans must satisfy the terms and conditions set forth in Section 6.7 of this Master Indenture and applicable provisions of the Related Series Indenture, and the Authority shall not use such proceeds or other moneys to finance a Mortgage Loan providing a yield that, in the aggregate with other Mortgage Loans credited or expected to be credited to the Acquisition Account or the Loan Recycling Account, exceeds any limitation on yield required by Section 103 or Section 143 of the Code, unless there shall be filed with the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the financing of Mortgage Loans providing a higher yield will not cause the interest on the Related Tax-exempt Bonds to be included in the gross income of the recipient thereof for federal income tax purposes.

- (ii) In accordance with Section 143 of the Code and unless otherwise approved by an opinion of Bond Counsel, amounts, if any, designated by each Series Indenture shall be made available solely for the purchase of Mortgage Loans on Targeted Area Residences for a period of at least one year after the date on which the proceeds of the related Issue of Tax-exempt Bonds are first made available for the purchase by the Authority of Mortgage Loans on Targeted Area Residences. In furtherance of such purpose, the Authority shall reserve from the amounts deposited in the Related subaccount of the Acquisition Account an aggregate amount equal to the foregoing requirement.
- (iii) The Authority, acting upon the advice of Bond Counsel, will take all reasonable steps necessary, including the preparation, distribution and publication of advertisements and the organization of informational meetings with appropriate community groups, to cause the amount reserved pursuant to subsection (ii) above to be utilized for such purpose.
- Section 3. Section 6.6 of the Master Indenture is hereby amended to the addition of the following paragraph (f):
  - (f) The terms of each Mortgage Purchase Agreement shall be reasonably designed to assure that each Mortgage Loan financed in whole or in part with the proceeds of Tax-exempt Bonds and purchased by the Authority pursuant thereto or serviced thereunder meets applicable requirements, if any, under Section 143 of the Code as in effect or as otherwise applicable with respect to such Mortgage Loan.
- Section 4. Section 6.7 of the Master Indenture is hereby amended to the addition of the following paragraph (g):
  - (g) The Mortgage Loan is secured by a Mortgage, the terms of which, in light of the applicable law in effect at the time such Mortgage is executed, are reasonably designed to assure the ability of the Authority to satisfy applicable requirements, if any, under Section 143 of the Code as in effect or as otherwise applicable with respect to such Mortgage Loan.
- Section 5. The amendments to the Master indenture made by this First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust shall become effective as of the date hereof.
- Section 6. Except as specifically amended hereby, vil of the terms and conditions of the Master Indenture shall remain in full force and effect and unamended hereby. No reference to this First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust need be made in any instrument or document at any time referring to the Master Indenture, a reference to the Master Indenture in any of such to be deemed to be reference to the Master Indenture as amended hereby. This First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust may be

executed in any number of counterparts and by separate parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Supplement to Master Indenture of Trust to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

COLORADO HOUSING AND FINANCE AUTHORITY

Evenutive Director

Attest:

ssistant Secretary

ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee

itle: ASSISTANT VICE